assets. We expect to apply a portion of the net proceeds to fund our increased minority interest in Kemrock Industries
and Exports Ltd. (�Kemrock�), a fully integrated fiberglass reinforced plastic composites manufacturer located in India.
The actual amount of proceeds used for this purpose depends on the results of a tender offer made to Kemrock
shareholders. Although we have an approximately $40 million letter of credit supporting the maximum amount of our
potential tender offer obligations, we expect that the actual amount of the proceeds that will be used for this purpose
will be substantially less than that amount.

S-11

Edgar Filing: RPM INTERNATIONAL INC/DE/ - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated cash and cash equivalents and our consolidated capitalization as of
February 28, 2011 and on an as adjusted basis to reflect the issuance and sale of the notes. This table should be read in
conjunction with the financial information contained elsewhere or incorporated by reference in this prospectus
supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

As of February 28,
2011

Actual As Adjusted
(Unaudited, dollars in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents $275.5 $435.2 (1)

Long-term debt, including current portion:
6.70% Senior Notes issued by RPM United Kingdom G.P. due 2015 fully and
unconditionally guaranteed by RPM International Inc. (2) $150.0 $150.0
6.25% Senior Notes due 2013 200.1 200.1
$400 million, five-year revolving credit facility through January 5, 2015 � �
$150 million Accounts Receivable Securitization Program with two banks,
through April 6, 2012 � �
6.50% Notes due 2018 (3) 247.4 247.4
6.125% Notes due 2019 (4) (5) 299.7 449.7
Other notes and mortgages payable at various rates of interest 38.5 38.5

Total long-term debt, including current portion 935.7 1,085.7

Stockholders� Equity:
Preferred stock (par value $0.01 per share); authorized�50,000,000 shares;
none issued � �
Common stock (par value $0.01 per share); 300,000,000 shares authorized;
129,097,090 shares issued and outstanding 1.3 1.3
Paid-in capital 745.5 745.5
Treasury stock, at cost (62.5) (62.5)
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) (13.1) (13.1)
Retained earnings 540.3 540.3

Total stockholders� equity 1,211.5 1,211.5

Total capitalization $2,147.2 $2,297.2

Ratio of total debt to total capitalization 43.6% 47.3%

(1) �Cash and cash equivalents� in the �As Adjusted� column has been increased to reflect the addition of $161.2 million
in proceeds from this offering, and reduced to reflect approximately $1.5 million in offering expenses.

Edgar Filing: RPM INTERNATIONAL INC/DE/ - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 28

(2) We entered into a cross-currency swap, which fixed the interest and the principal payments in Euros, resulting in
an effective borrowing rate of 5.31%.

(3) The $250 million face amount of the notes due 2018 is adjusted for the original issue discount, which
approximated $2.6 million at February 28, 2011. The original issue discount effectively reduced the ultimate